
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, NICK LANGWORTHY, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, CARL ZIELMAN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR and ERIK HAIGHT,

Case No.:
22-CV-1955

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS
DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDON, NEW
YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE
DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING
COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, WYOMING COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON,
AND DECLAN TAINTOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE
WALKOWICZ, AND CLAIRE ACKERMAN

JAMES R. PELUSO
DREYER BOAJIAN LLP
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawnny.com

ARIA C. BRANCH*
**Admitted pro hac vice*
RICHARD ALEXANDER MEDINA
AARON M. MUKERJEE
RENATA O'DONNELL
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street, NE, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4490
abranch@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
amukerjee@elias.law
rodonnell@elias.law

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellants-Respondents DCCC, Congressional Candidate Jackie Gordon, New York State Democratic Committee, New York State Democratic Committee Chairman Jay Jacobs, Wyoming County Democratic Committee, Wyoming County Democratic Committee Chairwoman Cynthia Appleton, and Declan Taintor, Harris Brown, Christine Walkowicz, and Claire Ackerman

– against –

STATE OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE, OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDON, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON, AND DECLAN TAINTOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE WALKOWICZ, CLAIRE ACKERMAN, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, KATHARINE BODDE, DEBORAH PORDER and TIFFANY GOODIN,

Intervenor-Appellants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Chapter 763 of the Laws of 2021 is constitutional.	2
A. The Legislature has authority to amend the Election Law.	3
B. Chapter 763 provides equal partisan representation.	4
C. Chapter 763 is consistent with Article VI, § 7 of the Constitution.....	5
D. Chapter 763 does not “dilute” anyone’s vote.	6
E. There is no constitutional right to change one’s vote after submitting a ballot.....	7
F. Chapter 763 does not threaten voter secrecy.	8
G. Chapter 763 does not limit speech.	9
II. Chapter 2 of the Laws of 2022 is constitutional.	10
III. Section 16-112 of the election law does not authorize Supreme Court’s preservation order.....	13
IV. Appellants are entitled to a stay.....	13
V. Supreme Court erred by denying proposed intervenors’ motion to intervene.....	16
VI. Plaintiffs do not contest that proposed intervenors are entitled to participate in this appeal pursuant to CPLR 5511.	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass'n, Inc., Loc. 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. City of Schenectady,</i> 178 A.D.3d 1329 (3d Dep't 2019)	7
<i>Matter of De Guzman v. N.Y. Civ. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 129 A.D.3d 1189 (3d Dep't 2015)	6
<i>Graziano v. Cnty. of Albany,</i> 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004)	4
<i>Maloney v. Stone,</i> 195 A.D.2d 1065 (4th Dep't 1993)	3
<i>N.Y. State Comm. Of Independ. v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 928 N.Y.S.2d 399 (3d Dep't 2011)	6
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 131 A.D.2d 356 (1st Dep't 1987)	3
<i>Peachin v. City of Oneonta,</i> 194 A.D.3d 1172 (3d Dep't 2021)	6
<i>People v. Dominique,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 880 (1997)	9
<i>State v. Fuller,</i> 296 N.Y.S.2d 37 (App. Div. 1968)	14
<i>State v. Town of Haverstraw,</i> 641 N.Y.S.2d 879 (App. Div. 1996)	15
<i>Vill. of Spring Valley v. Vill. of Spring Valley Hous. Auth.,</i> 33 A.D.2d 1037 (2d Dep't 1970)	17
<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Prods., Inc. v. St. Smart Realty, LLC,</i> 77 A.D.3d 197 (1st Dep't 2010)	17
Statutes	
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-400	2, 11, 12
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-402	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-410	4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-504	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(1).....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(2).....	5, 7, 8
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-106	6

Other Authorities

N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 8.....	4
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 7	5
CPLR § 1013.....	19
CPLR § 5511.....	19
CPLR § 5519(a)(1)	14
CPLR § 5519(c)	14
